portfolio equaled 11.9% of average earning assets during 2012.  Proceeds from called U.S. Government agency
bonds during 2012 totaled $78.4 million, with another $11.7 million from principal paydowns on mortgage-backed
securities, $7.1 million from called and matured tax-exempt municipal securities, and $5.4 million from paid-off and
matured Michigan Strategic Fund bonds.  Purchases during 2012, consisting almost exclusively of U.S. Government
agency bonds, totaled $70.0 million.  All of our securities, exclusive of FHLB stock, are currently designated as
available for sale, and therefore are stated at fair value.  The fair value of securities designated as available for sale
at December 31, 2012 totaled $138.3 million, including a net unrealized gain of $3.7 million.  We maintain the
securities portfolio at levels to provide for required pledging purposes and secondary liquidity for daily operations.
In addition, the portfolio serves a primary interest rate risk management function.

The following table reflects the composition of the securities portfolio, excluding FHLB stock:

12/31/12 12/31/11 12/31/10
Carrying   Carrying   Carrying

  Value Percent Value Percent Value Percent

U.S. Government agency
   debt obligations $ 79,098,000  57.2% $ 88,596,000  51.2% $ 121,562,000  55.1%

Mortgage-backed
   securities 21,996,000  15.9 34,610,000  20.0 46,941,000  21.2

Michigan Strategic
   Fund bonds 11,255,000  8.1 16,700,000  9.7 18,175,000  8.2

Municipal general
   obligations 22,743,000  16.5 27,309,000  15.8 28,042,000  12.7

Municipal revenue bonds 1,817,000  1.3 4,423,000  2.5 4,843,000  2.2

Mutual funds 1,405,000  1.0 1,354,000  0.8 1,267,000  0.6

   Totals $ 138,314,000 100.0% $ 172,992,000 100.0% $ 220,830,000 100.0%

FHLB stock totaled $12.0 million as of December 31, 2012, unchanged from December 31, 2011.  Our investment
in FHLB stock is necessary to engage in their advance and other financing programs.  We received cash dividends at
an average rate of approximately 3.25%, 2.50% and 2.00% during 2012, 2011 and 2010, respectively, and we expect
a cash dividend will continue to be paid in future periods.

Market values on our U.S. Government agency bonds, mortgage-backed securities issued or guaranteed by U.S.
Government agencies and tax-exempt general obligation and revenue municipal bonds are determined on a monthly